VST120

Max screen size: 80”
Max weight 120 Ibs — 54.4kg

CAUTION: DO NOT EXCEED MAXIMUM
LISTED WEIGHT CAPACITY. SERIOUS
INJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE MAY
OCCUR!

MakcumanbHbIM pa3mep akpaHa: 80 “

MakcumanbHbIW Bec 54.4 kr

BHumaHue: He npeBbIlWanTe MaKCMMarbHbIN YyKa3aHHOW Bec.
310 MOXeT NpuBecTU K cepbe3HbiM TpaBmam unu MOXET
NMPUBECTU K NMNOJIOMKE! NoBTOpHOE MCNONb30BaHe.
MepepaboTka

[nAa TeneBM30poB ¢ AgnaroHansto 6onee 80” (203 cm),
yb6eautechb 4TO Bec Tenesusopa u orsepctua VESA HaxopaTca
B npegenax cneuucdukaumm aToro ToBapa.

PN: 888-61-128-M-00 revD



DISCLAIMER - WARNING INFORMATION

m Disclaimer — OmniMount Systems, Inc. has extended every effort to ensure to accuracy and completeness of this manual.
However, OmniMount Systems, Inc. does not claim that the information covers all installation or operational variables. The
information contained in this document is subject to change without notice or obligation of any kind. Regarding the
information contained herein, OmniMount Systems, Inc. makes no representation of warranty, expressed or implied, and
assumes no responsibility for accuracy, sufficiency, or completeness of the information contained in this document.

m Wall Mounts

WARNING: FAILURE TO READ, THOROUGHLY UNDERSTAND, AND FOLLOW ALL INSTRUCTIONS CAN RESULT IN SERIOUS
PERSONAL INJURY, DAMAGE TO PERSONAL PROPERTY, OR VOIDING OF FACTORY WARRANTY!

m It is the responsibility of the installer to ensure all components are properly assembled and installed using the instructions
provided. If you do not understand these instructions or have any questions or concerns, please contact customer service at
1-800-668-6848 or info@omnimount.com.

m Do not attempt to install or assemble this product if the product or hardware is damaged or missing. In the event that
replacement parts or hardware are needed, please contact Customer Service at 1-800-668-6848 or info@omnimount.com.
International customers needing assistance should contact the Dealer from which they purchased the product.

m The included hardware is designed for use on vertical walls constructed of wood studs or solid concrete. A wood stud wall
is defined as consisting of a minimum of 2x4 wooden studs (2” wide by 4” deep) with a maximum of 5/8” drywall. The
included hardware is not designed for use with metal studs or cinderblock walls. If you’re uncertain about the construction of
your wall, then please consult a qualified contractor or installer for assistance. For a safe installation, the wall you are
mounting to must support 4 times the weight of the total load. If not, then the surface must be reinforced to meet this
standard. The installer is responsible for verifying that the wall structure and hardware used in any installation method will

safely support the total load.

PYCCKUA

mOTKa3 oT OTBETCTBEHHOCTU — KOMNaHNUs EI’QOtI’Oﬂ CTapaeTcd caenatb 3TO PYKOBOACTBO YETKUM U NOSTHbIM. Tem He MeHee, KOMNaHUS Ergotron He 3aaBnder,
4YTO MHOPMaLNS, coaepxallasncsa B HeM, OTpaxxaeT Bce I'lO,ElpOGHOCTVI, yCcrnoBua Unu BapuaHTbl. Kpowme TOro0, B PYKOBOACTBE HE ONMncaHbl BCE BO3MOXHbIE
HenpeaBuaeHHbIe obcTosTenbcTBa npu yCTaHOBKE UMK UCNOJ1b30BaHUN n3genua. MHdopmauums, cogepxallascst B 3TOM JOKYMEHTEe, MOXeT ObITb 3MeHeHa 6e3
yBegomMmneHua nnu Kaknx-nmbo obsasatenscts. KomnaHus EI’gOtI’OI’], Inc. He genaeT HMKaKnx 3asiBNEHUIN B OTHOLLEHUW MPSAMbIX UMW KOCBEHHbIX rapaHTun
KacaTenbHO MHdopmMauumn, cogepxallencs B HeM. KomnaHus Ergotron He 6epeT Ha cebs OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3@ TOYHOCTb, NOJTHOTY UNn A0CTaTOYHOCTb
MHOpMaLUn, coaepxallenca B 3Tom OOKYMEHTE.

mHacTeHHble KpenneHuns

uMPEJOCTEPEXEHME. HEMPOYTEHWE, HEBHUMATENBHOE N3YYEHWE W HECOBNIOOEHNE VIHVCTPYKU,VIVI MOXET MOBJIEYb 3A COBOW PUCK
NONYYEHUA CEPbE3HbLIX TPABM, MATEPUAJTbHBIN YLWEPBE U AHHYNTIMPOBAHWE 3ABOACKOW TAPAHT/N!

m CneunanucT no yctaHoBKe HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3@ MPOBEPKY NPaBUIIbHOW COOPKM M YCTAHOBKM BCEX KOMMOHEHTOB B COOTBETCTBUM C MPEAYCMOTPEHHLIMMU
WHCTPYKUMSMU. Ecnmn Bam HEMOHATHBI MHCTPYKLMW UM UMEKOTCS Kakne-nnbo Bonpockl MMbo comHeHusi, obpallanteck B oTA4en no 06CnyXmBaHUo KIMEHTOB Mo
TenedoHy 1-800-668-6848 nnu no anekTpoHHon noyte info@Ergotron.com.

mHe nbiTanTecb Npon3BoAuTb YCTaHOBKY Ui cOOpKy usgenus B criyyae NoBpeXaeHUs usnenus unu ypHUTYpbl UIK e HeXBaTKW AeTanen unmM KOMNoHEHTOB.
[nsa nonyyeHns HeobxoAMMbIX AeTanen unu pypHUTYPbI B3aMeH NOBPEXOEHHbIX UMW HEQOCTalOLWMX obpaTuTech B OTAEN N0 0BCNYXMBaHWIO KITMEHTOB MO
TenedoHy 1-800-668-6848 vnu no anekTpoHHon noute info@Ergotron.com. Ecnu nHocTpaHHbIM KnMeHTam Heobxoayma nomoLlb, UM crieayeT obpalyatbes K
avnepam, y KOTopbIX OHW Npuobpenu nagenve.

nPypHUTYpa B KOMMNEKTe NOCTaBKN NpeAHasHayeHa ANna YCTaHOBKWM Ha BepTUKamnbHbIe CTEHbl U3 AepeBAHHbIX CTOeK unn 6eToHHbIX 6nokos. [loa cTeHon n3
OEepPEBSHHbBIX CTOEK MOHMMAIOTCS CTEHbI, COCTOSILLME M3 CTOEK C pa3MepamMu He MeHee 2 X 4 AtoiMa (LmpuHon 51 MM unu 2 grorima u rny6uHoin 102 mm unn 4
AlonMa) Npu ToMLmMHe rncokpaTtoHa He 6onee 16 mm (5/8 alonva). Bxopsiwas B KOMNNeKT pypHUTYpa He NpefHa3HayveHa Aans yCTaHOBKW Ha CTOMKM U3
TOHKOCTEHHbIX Npodunen Unmn CTeHbl U3 LWNakobeToHHbIX 6rokoB. Ecnn Bam HensBecTHa KOHCTPYKLMSA CTeHbl, 06paTtutech K cepTuduLnpoBaHHOMY NOAPAAYNKY
Unu cneunanucTy no ycTaHoBke. [INa HageXHOro KpenneHns CTeHa, Ha KOTopyto ycTaHaBnvBaeTcst obopyaoBaHve, AOMKHa BblAepXnBaTb BEC, B YeTbipe pasa
npeBbILLALLNIA 06N BEC KOHCTPYKUMKW. B NpoTMBHOM crydyae NOBEpXHOCTb CreAyeT yCunuTb, YToObl OHa COOTBETCTBOBana AaHHOMY TpeboBaHuio.
CneuvnanucT no ycTaHoBke 06s3aH NpoBEpUTL, CMOTYT N CTeHa 1 ypHUTYpa, ucrnone3dyemas npu nobom cnocobe ycTaHOBKe, BblAepxaTb CyMMapHYio
Harpysky.

80”

MCMONb30BAHWVE TENEBU3WMOHHbLIX MAHENEW, BEC KOTOPbIX MPEBLILWAET MAKCUMAIBHO OOMYCTUMbIV BEC HATPY3KW/ 3TOMO U3OENNSA,
MOXET CTATb MPUYMHOWM MNMONOMKN U3AENUNA U NONEYbL BO3MOXHBLIE TPABMbI I MATEPUANBHbBIN YIULEPE.

USE WITH FLAT PANELS LARGER THAN THE MAXIMUM
WEIGHT AND/OR SCREEN SIZE MAY RESULT IN
INSTABILITY CAUSING POSSIBLE INJURY.

P2



CONTENTS

SCREW / HARDWARE PACK FOR TV

Monitor Kit L-U-vD ; @

Spacers Spacers
X4 X4
Washers Washers

SCREW / HARDWARE PACK FOR WALL

Wall Kit 516-2vC g Screws / Hardware for TV (BOP:697-613-00)

= Part# | Qty Description
% M-A | 4 | Philips screws M4 x 15mm
=
*t@ M-B 4 Philips screws M4 x 30mm
4
%ﬁ M-C 4 Philips screws M5 x 15mm
il%é ,@ M-D 4 Philips screws M5 x 30mm
Qgﬁ —; M-E 4 Philips screws M6 x 15mm
D D (W-CJ M-F | 4 | Philips screws M6 x 30mm
X2 X2 X2 M-G 4 Philips screws M8 x 15mm
M-H 4 Philips screws M8 x 30mm
CONTENTS
M-I 4 Round Spacers: M6 - M8 x 5mm
M-J 4 Round Spacers: M6 — M8 x 10mm
M-K 4 Round Washer: M4-M5
_ \ M-L 4 | Round Washer: M6-M8
Screws / Hardware for Wall (BOP:697-582-00)
- Part# | Qty Description
L]
% W-A 2 Lag Bolts (8mm x 65mm)
L]
& W-B 2 Steel Washer (18mm x 8.5mm x 1.5mm)
: W-C 2 Wall Anchor (10mm OD x 8mm ID)
17
L1
L]

5 Y —

Part# | Qty Description

1 1 Wall Plate

1 Vertical Rail - Right

1 Vertical Rail - Left

[ e —
/—-__
# o000 000 e0fy
|

1 Locking Bar

Wall Plate Covers

Tilt Tension Knobs

1 Stud Finder/Level

2 Tilt Pins: For 80" TV’s

j::m
e
oo ~ (o] ()} L w N
N N



Attach monitor using monitor hardware, M-A, M-B, etc...
MpukpennTe MOHUTOP C NOMOLLLIO Kpenexa ansa moHutopa, M-A, M-B, n T1. o.

10mm 15mm 20mm




WOOD STUD INSTALLATION - YctaHOBKa Ha AepeBAHHOM CTOMKe

J

1/2”

SOCKET WRENCH
LLAVE DE DADO

SOLID WALL INSTALLATION - YcTtaHOoBKa Ha 66 TOHHOM/KMPNUYHOWN CTEHE

1/2”

SOCKET WRENCH
LLAVE DE DADO

P5



Hang flat panel with vertical rails (Part #2 and #3) onto wall plate (Part #1). The flat panel should now rest flat
against the wall. Slide left or right into desired location.

NOTE: IF YOUR TV IS OR EXCEEDS
70”PLEASE CHECK YOUR TV
MANUAL TO ENSURE THAT YOUR
TV CAN BE USED IN A TILTED
ORIENTATION. IF NOT, PLEASE
USE SUPPLIED FIXED POSITION
PINS (PART# 8).

NOTE: BEFORE HANGING YOUR T.V. PLEASE REMOVE THE TILT
PINS. TILT PINS CAN ONLY BE INSTALLED OR REMOVED WHILE
THE T.V. IS NOT MOUNTED TO THE WALL.

WE ALSO RECOMMEND THAT YOU MAKE ALL AV AND POWER
CONNECTIONS BEFORE YOU HANG YOUR FLAT PANEL

:

TEAM LIFT

-lcraaaﬂap_aﬂ

&
/
g.-"_
No Y
& & 2 00 0 0 P O
O )

[&

P6






STEP 12 - Adjust the flat panel tilt by gently pushing or pulling your flat panel. Tilt tension may be tightened or
loosened to user preference using the Tilt Tension Knobs (Part #6).

Note:Tilt tension
knobs only require
minor adjustment.

/

® o0 oecodepfy

AR EENEFTAY

tighten

Note: If your TV is or exceeds
70”please check your TV manual to
ensure that your TV can be used in a
tilted orientation. If not, please use
supplied Fixed Position Pins (Part# 8).

P8



Page Left Blank Intentionally
[TycTasa cTtpaHuua

PO



Page Left Blank Intentionally
[TycTasa cTtpaHuua

P10



Page Left Blank Intentionally
[TycTasa cTtpaHuua

P11



WARRANTY

This warranty applies to US Residents who purchase from an authorized OmniMount Dealer. OmniMount products are covered
against defects in materials and workmanship for 5 years. OmniMount will repair or replace the defective component or product,
at its sole discretion. Failure to follow product care instructions from OmniMount will result in void of warranty.

To obtain warranty service, contact OmniMount customer service at 800.MOUNT.IT (800.668.6848) or info@omnimount.com. You
must supply a copy of your original receipt. If your product must be shipped to OmniMount for inspection, you will be
responsible for the shipping charges. Replacement product shipped to you will be returned freight pre-paid.

OmniMount disclaims any liability for modifications, improper installations, installations over the specified weight range, or
failure to follow care instructions provided by OmniMount. To the maximum extent permitted by law, OmniMount disclaims any
other warranties, expressed or implied, including warranties of fitness for a particular purpose and warranties of merchantability.
OmniMount will not be liable for any damages arising out of the use of, or inability to use, OmniMount products. OmniMount
bears no responsibility for incidental or consequential damages. This includes, but is not limited to, any labor charges for the
repair of OmniMount products performed by anyone other than OmniMount.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

Specifications are subject to change without prior notice.

MpnumMeyaHue ANA KNMEHTOB, HaxoasAwmMxca 3a npegenamu CLLUA. O6pawanTtechb Kk gaunepy, y KOToporo npuo6peTeHo usgenue,

4TOObI Y3HaTbL NOAPOGHYI MH(POPMALIMIO O rapaHTUMMHOM O6CIy)XMBaHWW B BalleWn cTpaHe.

Thank You

Thank you for purchasing an OmniMount product
Bnarogapum Bac 3a npuobpeTteHne usgenma OmniMount

NEED HELP? PLEASE CALL
HY)XHA MOMOLLb? 3BOHUTE 1-800-MOUNT-IT (1-800-668-6848)

All trademarks are the property of their respective companies. OmniMount is a registered trademark of Ergotron Inc.

Ergotron Europe

. Beeldschermweg 3
4409 E Baseline Road Ste130 3821 AH Amersfoort

Phoenix, AZ 85042 The Netherlands
1-800-MOUNT-IT (1-800-668-6848) +31 334545600

www.omnhimount.com

Ergotron, Inc.

www.omnimount.com

PN: 888-61-128-M-00 revD P12



